(i) 如取得本公司之預先批准：1) 基本保障下保障項目 (a) – (i) 及 (k)，以及2) 額外保障下保障項目 (a)、(b)、(f)、(g)、(h) 及 (i) 將按上表中的相應賠償限額賠償；
(ii) 如沒有取得本公司之預先批准：1) 基本保障下保障項目 (a) – (i) 及 (k) 將按標準計劃條款及保障的相應賠償限額賠償及2) 額外保障下的保障將不獲賠償；及
(iii) 詳情請參閱補充文件一。

 若受保人於美國接受任何非急症治療，並於該治療之前的連續十二 (12)個月內在美國逗留之時間（不論一次或多次逗留）累積達一百八十三（183）日或以上（包括到達及離境日子），於條款及
保障第六部分第 3(a)至 (l)節及補充文件一第2 節 (a)、(b) 、(d)至 (k)節就非急症治療所招致的合資格費用及／或其他費用，須在計算應付的總保障金額時減少至百分之五十（50%）。詳情請
參閱補充文件五。

 詳情請參閱補充文件六及癌症的定義受不保條件限制。
	本公司有權要求有關書面建議的證明，例如轉介信或由主診醫生或註冊醫生在索償申請表內提供的陳述。
	除非另有註明，同一項目的合資格費用或受保障之費用不可獲 1) 基本保障下 (a) – (l) 項及2) 額外保障下 (a) – (i) 項多於一個保障項目的賠償。

[...]

the Standard Plan Terms and Benefits and no benefits shall be payable under 2) Enhanced Benefits; and 

(iii)	 Please refer to Supplement 1 for details. 
	 If the Insured Person has stayed in the United States, for a period or periods of aggregating one hundred and eighty-three (183) days or more (including the date of arrival 

and departure) within the twelve (12) consecutive months immediately prior to receiving non-Emergency Treatment, any Eligible Expenses and/or other expenses incurred 
for such non-Emergency Treatment payable under Sections 3(a) to (l) of Part 6 of the Terms and Benefits and Sections 2(a), (b), (d) – (k) of Supplement 1 shall be reduced to